
·e 
hjh 

Decision, No. 75619 ' ------------------ OR·lelrlAl 
BEFORE 'IRE PUBLIC UTILItIES COMMISSION OF 'IRE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In tbe Matter of the Application of 

RIVERWAY RANCH ~V'ATER. COMPANY, mc. 
) 
) 
) 
) 

for a Certificate of Public Convenience » 
and Necessity to Construct a Public 
Utility Water System in Tulare County, ) 
California, and to Establish Rates and ) 
Service to Issue Stock under the ) 
provisions of Section 1001,. et seq., ) 
of ehe Public Utilities Code of ehe ~ 

. State of California. ) 

Application No. 49728 
(Filed October 11,. 1967) 

David w. Fl~in§h of 'White, Oberhansley and 
Fleming, for e applicant. 

David R.. Larrouy, Counsel, for the Commission 
staff. 

OPINION. - ..... -~---..., 

.A stipulation was filed on March 21, lS69 where:i:n it was 

agreed that this matter could be submitted on the' pleadings and 

attaChed exhibits. 

Applicant requests a certificate to construct and operate 

a public utility water system near the community of Three Rivers 

in Tulare County. Applicant seeks to establish rates .and to issue 

stock. Applicant is a wholly owned subsidiary of Constructors 

Research Corporation, a California corporation, and the land 

developer of 110 acres (with options- on an additional 1,235 acres) 

-adjacent to the Walt Disney Mineral King Recreation Development 

in Tulare County. The application alleges that the w~ter sys tern 

will supply Tracts Nos. 451 and 457, and other adjacent undeveloped 

property. The s taf£ engineer T S report , received herein .as 

Exhibit 1, describes Tract 451 as eonsisting of 10 flat building lots 

-1-



A. 49723 hjb. 

about 80 by 255 feet in area; Tract 457 is described as 14 large 

hillside lots, averaging 2 to 6 acres in size. Elevations Va.%'Y 

from 1,077 to 1,450 feet above sea level. The lots in Tract 451 are 

on the bank of the Middle Fork of the Kaweah River. 

Applicant was incorporated on May 26, 19(7) when the 

corporate directors changed the naxne Davama.r Productions, Inc., to 

Riverway Ranch ~vater Company, Inc. and made the primary activity 

of the corporation the institution and maintenance of a domestic 

public utility water company. The Articles of Incorporation 

indicate the capital strueture will be 200,000 shares of common 

stock at a par value of $1.00 per share. No shares have been 

issued or subscribed, but Cons'truetors Research Corporation is 'to 

purchase $28,000 worth of common stock from applicant to provide 

sufficient funds to construct the water system. Estimated utility 

plant costs totaling. $27,155 as shown in Exhibit B-1 attached to 

the application are: 

Organization and Legal 
Land 
Structures and Fencing 
Well 
Pump 
Filtration System 
Sterilization System 
Tatlk 
Distribution Lines 
Services 
Engineering Fees 

$ 500 
250 

.·200 
500 

2,500 
3,000 
1,000 
;3,200· 

12,355 
1,150 
2,500 

$27,15> 

Applicant has filed an Agreement (Exhibit 2) -dated 

February 14, 1969, between the appl;ccmt, referred to in the 

agreement as "The'Vlater Company" and Constructors Research 

Corporation, referred to as the "Developer". The agreement provides 

that the Developer will pay applicant the sun of $370 as soon as 

the docoment is signed, plus an additional $290 for each lot sold, 

-2-



A. 49723 hjh 

which is to be paid when the sale is made.. The agreement provides 

for .anc.ual reports to the Commission on the status of this fund 

and for application to the Commission for withdrawal of money to 

meet operating expenses. The agreement provides that ten years 

after the last lot has been sold or at .an earlier date, if 

a.ppropriate, applicant can apply to the Commission for authority 

to transfer aJJ.y balance remaining in the ~eount to its general fund,' 

provided it can show the need for such special fund will not 

continue .. 

Applicant drilled four wells to serve these tracts; 

two of the·wells provided six and five gallons per minute 

respectively; the other two produced bad water. Applicant there­

fore proposes to use a 12 foot (de~) well located near the stream 

ba:ak. Filtration and chlorination are necessary if this source 

is used and have been provided for in the design. Applicant has 

also acquired a right to water from a flume located above the 

property and owned by Southern California Edison Company. !his 

source will be used as a s tanclby • 

Applicant proposes to use class 160 unplasticized poly­

vinyl chloride pipe in its distribution system. This ,is a relatively 

new material and no American Water ~lorks Association standards for 

it presently exist. The staff engineer does not object ·to its use 

however, since a qualified engineer is responsible·for syst~ 

design and ·.the manufae,turer's instrcctions for i:lstallat:ion are 

being. followed. 

-3-



A. 49728 hjh 

Applicant's proposed rates are: 

MOnthly Flat Rate Service 

For a single-family residence including 
premises not exceeding 8,500 sq. ft. in .area ••• 

For each 100 sq. ft. of area in excess 
of 3,500 sq. ft •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Month:y Metered Servic~ 

MOnthly Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 cu. ft., or less ••••••••••••••••• Next 2,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ••••••••• Next 2,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ••••••••• Next 5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ••••••••• Over 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ••••••••• 

Monthly Minimum Charges: . 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 
For l-inch meter 
For 1-1/2-inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 

•••••••••••••••••••••• 
•••••••••••••••••••••• 
•••••••••••••••••••••• 
•••••••••••••••••••••• 

The minimum charge will entitle the ~ustomer 
to the quantity of water which that monthly 
miniurum charge will purchase at the qu.a.nti'Cy 
rates. 

$6.00 per month 

.03 per mont:b. 

$3.25 
.20 
.18 
.15· 
.12 

$3.25 
4.2'5 
6.50 

11.00 
16.00 

The staff recommended that the monthly flat rate of $6 

be changed to an axmual flat rate of $72. This is consonant with 

the staff's opinion that resort and semi-resort water systems should 

file rates on .an annual basis. 

It also reeo'll:QencJed' that th,e monthly :nctcrcd serv1.ce 

rates be s,implified .an~ be 3.u1;horized, with annual minimuDl charges 

increased to more properly reflect the cost of providing metered 

service!> These recc)!:z:m.cndations are meritorious and will. be adopted'. 

Tb.e opera.tor of Sie:'%'a King H~t:e= Company 7 an o,erating 

system and the nearest public utility water system to ap:F)licane, 

has agreed to manage the system for a fee of $25 per mOnth for 

the first year. 

-4-



A. 49728 hjh 

'!he operations will sustain a loss until the traces are 

fully occupied. A rate of return on the order of 11. is e,~ected 

when the tracts are fully occupied. 

the Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant and its s1:Ockholder possess the financial 

resources to operate the proposed system. 

2. The rates set fortil in Appendix A a.ttached hereto are 

fair and reasonable for the service to be rendered. 

3. Applicant's water supply and distribution facilities 

will provide reasonable service for the proposed certificated area 

and substantially mee.t the requirements of General Order No. 103. 

4. Applicant has not yet procured a permit from 1:b.e public 

health authority having jurisdiction. 

S. It is reason.;lble for applicant to i.ssue 2C"OOO shares of 

its $1 par value common capital stock for ehe water system described 

in the foregoing opinion. 

6. 'Ib.e money" property or labor to· be procured or paid for 

by the issue of the stock herein authorized is reasonably required 

for the purposes specified herein, and such purposes are not" in 

whole or in part" reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or 

to income. 

7 • Public convenience and necessity require that the 

application be granted as set forth in the ensuing order. 

The Cotcmission eoneludes that the sought certificate 

should be granted and the issuance of stoe!t authorized subject to 

the terms and conditions imposed by the following order. 

-5-



A. 49728 hjh 

The certificate hereinafter granted shall be subject to 

the following provision of law: 

The Cotcmission shall have no power to authorize the 
'capitalization of this certificate of public convenience 
and necessity or the right to own~ operate or enjoy 
such certificate of public convenience and necessity in 
excess of the amoont (exclusive of 3:fly tax or annual 
charge) actually paid to the State as ehe consideration 
for the issuance of such certificate of public convenience 
and necessity or right. 

In issuing our o:der herein, we place applicant and its 

shareholders on notice that we do not regard the numbcrof shares. 

outstanding, the tot~l par vcltlc of the shares nor the dividends 

paid as measuring the return applicant should be allowed to· earn' 

on its investment :in plant and that the authorization herein given 

is not to be construed as a finding of value of applicant's seock 

or properties nor as indicative of amounts to be included in 

proceedings for the determination of just and reasonable rates. 

A public hearing is not necessary. 

ORDER. .... -_ ....... -

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is 

granted to Riverway Ranch Water Company, lne.~ hereinafter referred 

to as a.pp1icant~ authorizinS it to construct and operate a public 

utility water system near the community of Three Rivers, Tulare 

County, as delineated on the maps in Exhibits Nos. C-l, D and Z 

attached to its application. 

2. Applicant is authorized to file, after the effective 

date of this order, the schedule of rates set forth in Appendix A 

of this order~ a tariff serviea area map clearly indicating the 

boundaries of its service area, appropr~ate general rules, and 

-6-

. ,.. 



A. 49728 hjh 

copies of printed forms to be used in dealing with customers. Sueh 

filing shall comply with General Crder No. 96-A and shall beccme 

effective on the fourth day after the date of filing. 

3-ao Within one year after ti~e effective date of d1is order, 

applicant may issue not to exceed 23,000 shares of its $1 par value 

common stock for the purposes specified in the staff report in this 

proceeding. 

S-b. Applicant shall file with the Commission 'a report, or 

reports, as required by General Order No. 24-B, which order, insofar 

as applicable, is hereby made a part of this order. 

4.. Compliance by applicant with paragraph 2 of this order 

shall constitute acceptance by it of the certificate herein granted. 

The authority granted herein shall expire unless the designated 

tariff sheets are filed within one year after the effective date 

of this order. 

S. Within ten days after service is furnished to the public 

under the authority granteci herein, applicant shall file in this 

proceeding written notice thereof to the Commission. 

6. Beginning with the ye~ 1969, applicant shall determine 

depreciation accruals by mUltiplying the depreciable utility plant 

by a rate of 3 percent. This rate shall be used pending further 

order of the Commiss,ion. Applicant shall review, the depreciation 

rate, using the straight-line remaining li£:e method, when major . 
changes in depreciable utility plant c~sition occur and at 

intervals of not more than five years, --shall revise the d~reciation 

rate in conformance ~ith such reviews, ~d, Upon completion of such, 

review, shall submit promptly in writing to this Commission the . 

results thereof. 

-7-



A. 4S723 hjh 

7 • Applicant shall set up formal bool'.s of account in, 

conformity with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class D,Water 

Utilities established by this Commission and record therein the 

appropriate charges to plant and cash and other, accounts; and 

credit Account 200, Commou Stock, for the stated value of stock 

actually issued, not to exceed $28,000, and Account 203 for any 

amounts by which actual costs, when ascertained, exceed the amount 

of stock issued. 

8. The certificate herein granted is authorized based upon 

applicant's compliance with the agreement, hereiilafter referred to 

as Exhibit 2". .. ..:hich applicant executed with the developer of Tract 

Nos. 451 and 457 and adjacent undeveloped property for which a 

certificate is being requested. 

9. Applicant shall collect the sum of $870 from the 

Constructors Research Corporation, herein.&fter developer". in 

accordance with Exhibit 2, and submit proof of deposit of said sue 

in a bank or savings institution concurrently with the filing of 

the tariffs set forth in pa.r~graph 2. 

10. Applicant s1'-..3.11 enforce paragraph 2 of Exhibit 2 which 

states that no lot, paZ'cel,7 or portion of the land in the afore­

mentioned areas shall be sold". transferred or cnc'Umbered by the 

developer, unless at the time of said sale, transfer, or encu:ab:-ance 

the developer pays to applicant the sum. of $290 for each of the 

lots or parcels as shown on Exhibit C-l,7 ~ and E attached to 

Application No. 49728 be~ore the Pu~lic Utilities Commission of ti1C 

State of California, said sue to be deposited with appropriate 

escrow instructions for acposit into an interest bearing special 

aecount: of applicant in any b31'lk or savings institution, which said 

-8-



A. 4S728 hjh 
... 

bank or savings institution shall be unaffiliated with either 

developer or applic3nt~ and that nt the time of said deposit, 

there shall be accompanied therewith escrow instructions providing 

for said deposit into said account, and said sum shall be held 

separate from other cash accounts of applicant; that the funds in 

said special account~ with its earned interest, shall only be 

used for out-of-pocket operating cos ts, repairs, maintenance and 

replacement of facilities of applicant, ey.clusive of any management 

fees or salaries to be paid to the stockholders or affiliated 

developers, to the extent operatint; revenues are deficient. It is 

further ordered that no withdrawals from said special account shall 

be made witbout the prior written notification of this Cotmnission 

1n a statement: signed by a. responsible officer of applicant that 

such withdrawal and consequent expenditure is necessary for the . 

continued operation of applicant .and provision of service :0 its 

customers within the certificated service area as set fo:th in 

this order. 

11. Applicant,. at the end of the first l?artial or f'l.ll.l year 

of operation, and concurrent with the 'timely filing of its annual 

~eport to rllis Commission, sr~ll file ~ verified statement showing, 

for the special fund account, deposits thereto- <lll.c! amounts and 

p~oses for withdra~1als therefrom, and the year-end balance. 

12. At the end of the t:enth year following the sale of the 

last lot or parcel in the certificated area or at an earlier date~ 

if appropriate, applicant may request ~1is C~ission for authority 

to tr~fcr to its general or unrestricted cash account any balance 

in sucl'l. special fund provided it can show the need for such spec.ial 

fund 'lI1111 not continue. 

-s-



A. 4S723 hjb. 

13. Applicant shall not: extend nor furnish !;ervice outside 

of ti1e area certificated by t:his order without authority first having 

been obtained from this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to furnish a 

copy of this decision to the California Department of Investment~ 

Division of Real Estate. 

The e££ecti,-;e date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

Datec at San Francisco , California, this ~ 
day of APRtL 1969. 



• 
A. 49728 Mjo 

APPEND:::': A 
P:l.ge 1 of 5 

Schcd.w.e No.. 1 

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE 

APP1ICABIUn 

Applica.b1e to all metered. 'W:l.ter service ~heC. on .a.n ~UAl ~:1.~ .. 

TERRITOR'! 

Traet No:;!. 451 and, 457 and vicinity, near Three Rivers, Tul3rc Co'Wlty • 

RATES 
Per Meter 
Per Month 

Monthly ~titY' Rate3: 

First 1,000 cu. ft. or less •.•••.•...•......•• 
Next 4,,000 cu. !too., per 100 cu. ~. • ......... . 
Next. 5,000 cu .. ft.,. per 100 cu .. !too .......... . 
Over 10,000 cu. !t." per 100 cu. !too ........... . 

For 5/8 x 3/~.nch moter ..................... ' •••••• 
For :3/4-iIJ.t::n. meter ................. _ ................. ... 
For l-inch ~eter ...•....•.......••....• 
For l~i%lc:h meter ....................................... .. 
For 2-~~eh meter .••.• _ ••.•......••••••• 

$ 5.25 
.20 
.15 
.12 

Per Met«, 
Per Ye~r 

$ 6;.00 
69.00 
<)$.00 

132.00' 
170.00 

'!'he A."'lnUAl !I..ini:nuc Charge \>Jill entitle thi.l customer 
to the quantity o£ wator e~eh month ~eh ¢nc-tw~l.~h 
o£ the a.:m1:3J. tlini::l'lJ:l charge will pt:.rcha3o at the 
MQnthl7 QuantitY' PAtee. 

( Continued) 

.; 



SPECIAL CO~~ITIONS 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 5 

Schedule No. lA 

ANNUAL METERED Srvrg 
( C¢ntinued. 

1. The annual. miniJ:lum charge Ilpplie3 to servico dur1rJ8 the ~-morrth 
period commencing J~ 1 &nd is due in advance.. It a po~ent reeident 
o! the 3.re~ h4s boen a. c~tomer of the utility tor a.t letl.3't 12 months, he 
m.:ly eloct, at the beginning o! the calendAr year, to pay :pror~ted. min1mum 
c:harge~ in ad.v~ce ~t intervals of 1es, than one year (:onthly', bimonthly 
or quarterly) in aceorciance 'With the ut.ili ty' 3 CSQblishcd. billing pcriocW 
tor wa.ter ~ed ir. excess o! th\) monthly a.llowa.neo under th.o annuaJ. mj,,~mum 
charge. ~tJh~m meters are read bimonthly or q,~ly, the chArge "tdll. be 
computed. by doubling or tripling, respectively, the n~r or eu'b1c teet 
to 'Which each block rate 1s .a.ppli~blc on a. monthly 'ba.5is except t.hat mC'ter::;. 
may be read. and quantity charges billod. d.~ the 'ldnter season at inter­
vals greater than three month3 .. 

2.. '.tho opening bill tor lllCtercQ ~erv1ec, except upon conve%'"ion from 
nat rato service, ohalJ. be the established annual minimum. c.ha.rge 'lor the 
service. 1'Jhero i:'l1t1a.l service is established. a.!ter the tir:Jt day of any 
year, tho portion o£ ~uc..'l :l.n."'lu.a.l charge a.pplicable to tho current yetJr 
,hall be detor:li..."ed by multiplying the annual eh3rge 'oy one three-hundred­
sixty-ri!th (1/.365) or tho number 0'1: dolys rCtlaining in the ea.J.enda.r year. 
Tho b.3l.3.nce of tho payment or the initial annUAl charge shall be credited 
olga.inzt the charges for the succeeding annual period. It :service is not 
continued. for at. 1eut one je:Jr a.tt.er the dAte of llli tial :Jorviee, no 
re!1.md. ot the init1c.l annual eh.a.rgc:J 'Mll 1:>0 c1.ue the customer. 



A. 4.9728 11.10 

APPUCABI!.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge :3 of 5 

Schoo"ue No. 2A. 

ANNUAL ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applicablo to ill :t:la.t rate water ~ervicc furnished. on an annu:JJ. ~i:;. 

TERRITORY 

Tra.ct Nos. 451 and 4.57 and viei..""li ty, ne.3.r Tllree Ri vcrs, TulAre County. 

RATES 

For a singlo-family re~idont~ unit, 
ineluding premises not ~ee~~ 
8, 500 SCi. £t, • in. 3l!'ea.. ••••• ' .................................. . 

D.. For OD.ch 100 :ct. ft.. or pr~e3 in 
excess Qr €'1'500 sq. !to •••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CO!'!!)ITIOi~S 

Por Service Connoeticn 
Per Year 

~72 .. 00 

l. The a.bcye annu:JJ. .1.'lo.t ra.te" apply to a se~ce connection not l3.rger 
t~"l one inch in diameter. 

2.. For sorvice covered by the above cl.3:;sification if the utility 30 

elects., a :noter shill '00 instilled a.nd serviee provide<1 tinder Se..'led.w.c 
No. lA, Annual :1etered Service,. e!'t.,etive .:a.5 or the tirst day 01' the !ollO'Wi.."'lg 
c3.lend.D.r month. ~oJhere the 1"la.t rD.to ch3.rge to!' a period ha.!'J been paid in 
3dv~"lee, retund or the pror~~ ~terene:e between 3ueh ~-at r~~c payment And 
the n:~n~lltIICl meter c:ha:.x'ge for the s.a:no period shall be made on or ~forc that 
dD.Y· 

:3 • The 3l'l..."lWll !l.a:t rate charge applies to service during the 12-contil 
period eOJmlloncing J~ua:ry 1 and is due i:l D.dvaneo. It a p¢:rm3.nent 'l:"e3ieen't. 
o£ tho arec. ho.s 'been a C'W'tomor or the: ut'!.litj" ror at lec.et 12 ::nontht;, ~e 
lIJ:).y elect., at tho beginning of the c.llcn<1a.r ye::..r, to pa...,. prorated !la.t. rate 
e~ges- in ad.vrlnce: at int<l%'V'alc of lese tlul...."l one yea:: (l:lontl-.ly, bi.."lOntnly 0:: 
quarterly) in aceO~"lce ~th the ut~i~tyfs eS'C3.~li'hed b~lJjne ~riods. 

( Continued) 



A. 49728 Mjo 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 or ; 

Schedule No. 2A 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Cont.inued.) 

4. The opening bill 'tor flat rate service :3Ml1 be the established 
annual nat. rate charge tor tho :ernce. Where :i.nit.ial. zerv'iee i$ est.:l.'olizhed 
after the tirst day or MY' year, t.he portion ot such annual c~ge .3.pplica.ble 
to the c\!'n'ont 'Sec.%' shall be determined by I:nllti~¥ng the ~ual charge by 
ono th:'oo-hund:-eo.-six~ji·-ti!th (1/365) ot the n~er of dajS ren",1n1ng i.. ..... the 
calendar :J'e~. The baj.ll.nce or the paymont of tho initi.ll o'lIlnual. charge> sh£lJ.l 
be credited against the el';..o:ges tor the ::ueceeding a...~\lAl period. It sorv1eo 
is not continued for at l~t one year ~~r the ~te otinit1al sO=viee? no 
ro1\lnd of the i:li ti:ll ~"'m'U3.l charge:) shall be duo the customer. 



A. 497'2£ Mjo 

APPI.ICA13IUT'f 

APPENDIX A 
Page; o'! 5 

Schedule No. 5 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE -

Applica:ole to o.ll tire hydrant service .1\::rrlished to municipalities, 
duly organized fire districts, and other political subdivision!!- ot the St:l:tO. 

,!ERR!TORY 

Tract Nos. 451 an.d. 457 .and. vicinitj", near 1hree Rivers, Tulare County. 

For eac.'l ~ant 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

.. -..................... . 
Per Month 

$2.00 

1. 'For 'Water delivered tor other than tire protection purposos, . 
chArges shall be made at the quantity r",tes ~c.er Schedule No. lA, Annual 
Metered Service. 

2. Reloea.tion of any hydrant 3ball be Sot the ~e or the party 
r~ue5t1ng relocation. 

3. Fire h:rd:'ant.:: shall be .;Lttached to the utility' ~ distri"b".1tion ~ 
upon receipt ot proper authorization from the appropriate public author'.tty. 
Such a.uthoriZAtion ::hall dcsigna.te the o-wnersl:ip, type and tho size ot 
hydra.nt and. the specitic lOc.l.tion .3.t ~eh e:l.Ch is "to be inz't.o.lled. 

4. The utUity will supply only such w:lter a.t such pressu.--e u :NJ.y 
be tl.vAila'blo from t:tmc to time as a. rEP3w.t at its nor.:ull operAtion ot the 
s~em .. 


